
Risk Review 

Please note: The Insurance & Contractual Risk Division reviews requests to assess risk, assign insurance requirements and provide 
compliance reviews for insurance certificates.  However, this review does not imply approval for any event, purchase, service or 
project.  It is the requestor’s responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals.  

 
Risk Management Department – Insurance & Contractual Risk Transfer Division      Rev. 5.27.20 

 
 

 Risk #: 2024524 

Review Title: 
Agreement with Personal Enrichment Through Mental Health Services, Inc. for the Crisis Stabilization Unit 
and Pinellas Integrated Care Alliance. 

Granicus#: 20-1139A PID #:  Amount: $2,193,066.00 

Point of Contact: Daisy Rodriguez Dept:    Human Svcs Type of Review:    Funding/Grant Agreement 

Dates/Term: 10/1/20-9/30/23 History:  

Partners/Vendors: PEMHS, Inc 

If PE to PE, §768.28?  Name of JPA:  

Additional Insured? 
   

Required Coverages Add’l Language / Exclusions Limits Justification 
WC/EL  500K Person 

500K Disease 
500K Disease limit 

 

CGL No exclusions for physical 
abuse or sexual misconduct. 

1M Occurrence 
2M Aggregate 

 

AL  1M Per Accident  

Excess/Umbrella No exclusions for physical 
abuse or sexual misconduct. 

1M Occurrence 
1M Aggregate 

45 Beds, Baker Act Receiving Facility 

Cyber Risk  1M Occurrence 
1M Aggregate 

PII & HIPAA Protected Information 

Choose an item.    

Choose an item.    

Comments:   6/30/20 Approval of the Agreement with Personal Enrichment Through Mental Health Services, Inc. 
(PEMHS) for the public mental health Crisis Stabilization Unit (CSU) and the Pinellas Integrated Care Alliance (PICA) 
pilot program.   This Agreement continues funding for the CSU and PICA. The PEMHS CSU is the only licensed public 
receiving crisis unit in Pinellas County and PICA is an integrated case management pilot that leverages community 
resources to connect clients to appropriate services.  Funding in an amount not to exceed $2,193,066.00 has been 
included in the Fiscal Year 2021 Proposed Budget for this purpose. CSU funding not to exceed $1,693,066.00. PICA 
funding not to exceed $500,000.00.  Reviewed Agreement, Staff Report and attachments.  Similar agreement under 
20-1203A.  Assigned same insurance limits.  Risk is moderate and limits reflect this. 
 

Notes:  The PEMHS CSU provides crisis stabilization, psychiatric evaluation, medication management, counseling, and 
follow up services to clients. PICA is an integrated case management pilot that connects clients to appropriate 
resources and services to maintain client stability.  PEMHS continues to serve Pinellas County 24-hours per day, 7 days 
per week as the only public Baker Act receiving facility. In Fiscal Year 2019 (FY19) the CSU served 3,303 duplicated 
clients. PEMHS continues to operate under the Recovery Room Model to place clients in the most appropriate level of 
care.  
 
In June 2018, Pinellas County coordinated the implementation of PICA to connect clients to critical services to avoid 



Risk Review 

Please note: The Insurance & Contractual Risk Division reviews requests to assess risk, assign insurance requirements and provide 
compliance reviews for insurance certificates.  However, this review does not imply approval for any event, purchase, service or 
project.  It is the requestor’s responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals.  

 
Risk Management Department – Insurance & Contractual Risk Transfer Division      Rev. 5.27.20 

 
 

the need for crisis stabilization. The Pinellas Integrated Care Team (PIC Team) continues to accept referrals from the 
Pinellas County Sheriff’s Mental Health Unit maintaining a caseload of between 90-100 clients.  The PICA Steering 
Committee made up of Human Services, the Pinellas County Sheriff’s Office, Central Florida Behavioral Health 
Network, and DOH Pinellas, holds monthly meetings to review the program. The Steering Committee discusses PIC 
Team outcomes and findings to make adjustments on program design and determine next steps to improve the 
system of care.  

Reviewer:  
Valerie Edmons 

Date 
6/30/2020 

Manager:  
Rick Kahler 

Date 
6/30/2020 

 


